

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

Case No. S-23-940
Case No. S-23-951

MAIN ST PROPERTIES, LLC

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BELLEVUE

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF BELLEVUE

On Appeal from the District Court of Sarpy County, Nebraska
District Case No. CI 20-1853
District Case No. CI 20-1855
The Honorable George Thomson

Ryan M. Kunhart, #24692
Claire E. Monroe, #26835
Dvorak Law Group, LLC
9500 West Dodge Rd., Ste. 100
Omaha, NE 68114
rkunhart@ddlawgroup.com
cmonroe@ddlawgroup.com
Telephone: (402) 934-4770
Facsimile: (402) 933-9630

Attorneys for Appellee City of Bellevue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 I. The Property.....6

 II. The Development Agreement6

 III. The Notices8

 IV. Rezoning of the Property9

 V. Procedural History Relevant to Appeal.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. The District Court Correctly Determined That the City
 Did Not Violate the Statutory Stay Imposed by
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 19-90911

 II. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact that MSP
 Violated the Agreement.....14

 A. The Meaning of the North of the North Face of the
 Building Was Properly Decided.....15

 B. There Is No Genuine Dispute That MSP Committed
 More Than Three Violations of the Agreement18

 C. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact That the
 City Was Not Estopped from Claiming the
 Violations.....19

 III. The City’s Actions Were Not in Bad Faith, Arbitrary,
 Capricious or Unreasonable21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benjamin v. Bierman, 305 Neb. 879, 943 N.W.2d 283 (2020)..... 5, 17

City of Ashland v. Ashland Salvage, Inc., 271 Neb. 362, 711 N.W.2d 861 (2006) 5, 15

City of Omaha v. Glissman, 151 Neb. 895, 39 N.W.2d 828 (1949)... 6, 22

Coffey v. Cnty. of Otoe, 274 Neb. 796, 743 N.W.2d 632 (2008) 6, 22

Echo Grp., Inc. v. Tradesmen Int’l, 312 Neb. 729, 980 N.W.2d 869 (2022) 5, 11

Giger v. City of Omaha, 232 Neb. 676, 442 N.W.2d 182 (1989)..... 23

Luet, Inc. v. City of Omaha, 247 Neb. 831, 530 N.W.2d 633 (1995) 14

Midland Props., LLC v. Wells Fargo, N.A., 296 Neb. 407, 893 N.W.2d 460 (2017) 5, 21

Omaha v. Cutchall, 173 Neb. 452, 114 N.W.2d 6 (1962) 6, 22, 23

Partridge v. Younghein, 202 Neb. 756, 277 N.W.2d 100 (1979)..... 5, 21

Pfeifer v. Pfeifer, 195 Neb. 369, 238 N.W.2d 451 (1976) 5, 21

Pitts v. Genie Indus., 302 Neb. 88, 921 N.W.2d 597 (2019) 11

Spanish Oaks, Inc. v. Hy-Vee, Inc., 265 Neb. 133, 655 N.W.2d 390 (2003) 5, 17

Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 19-909..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1901..... 14

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1931..... 14
